

Listed on : . .2015
Court No. :
Item :

SECTION-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 3774 OF 2015

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 7939 & 7940 OF 2015

(Applications for exemption from filing official translation and exemption from filing certified copy of the Impugned Order)

Monu @ Pavneesh ... Petitioner(s)
VERSUS

State of Uttar Pradesh & Anr. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 1st May, 2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Delay condoned.
Issue notice returnable within eight weeks.
There shall be stay of further proceedings in
S.T. No.635 of 2009, before the Additional Sessions
Judge, Court No.4, Meerut, qua the petitioner till the
next date of hearing. "**

Accordingly Show Cause Notice returnable on 6th July, 2015 was issued to both the Respondents through registered post A.D. on 18th May, 2015.

A.D. card duly signed has been received back in respect of Respondent No.1/State, but no one has entered appearance on its behalf, so far.

Ms. Bharti Tyagi, Advocate has on 29th June, 2015 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent NO.2.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

Cont....2/-

:2:

SLP (Cr1.)No. 3774/2015

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Court of Registrar on 5th November, 2015 when the following order was passed :

"Respondent No.1 has already failed to appear, despite being served.

Respondent No.2 has not filed the counter affidavit, despite the warning of last opportunity. Further opportunity is, therefore, declined.

The petition now be processed to be listed before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules. "

It is submitted that Ms. Bharti Tyagi, Advocate has on 11th December, 2015 filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No.2. Copy of the same is circulated herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 12th day of December, 2015.

Sd/-
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Ankur Mittal, Advocate
2, Central Lane, Bengali Market, N.D.
2. Ms. Bharti Tyagi, Advocate
232, New Lawyer's Chambers, S.C.I., N.D.

cl/dk

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR